

Nos. 14,805 and 14,806

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO,
Appellee.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO,
Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation,
Appellee.

No. 14,805

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

PACIFIC ENTERPRISES, INC.,
a corporation,
Appellee.

No. 14,806

Upon Appeal from the District Court of Guam.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO AND PACIFIC ENTERPRISES, INC.,
IN RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC., APPELLANT.

JOHN A. BOHN,
P. O. Box 771, Agana, Guam,

WALTER S. FERENZ,
903 First Street, Benicia, California,

*Attorneys for Appellees
Joseph A. Siciliano and
Pacific Enterprises, Inc.,
a corporation.*

FILED

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Comments relating to appellant's statement of the case.....	2
Argument	25
I. Introductory	25
II. Conflict of law problems.....	26
III. There was a joint venture or partnership by ratification or estoppel between the parties and their rights and liabilities are to be determined in accordance with the written agreement between them.....	28
A. The contract between the parties was ratified by the directors of Appellant corporation.....	31
B. The execution of contract with Appellee was within the apparent authority of the president..	37
IV. The term of the partnership by estoppel or joint venture between the parties, as well as all other details of their relationship, is fixed by the agreement between the parties.....	38
V. Other arguments of appellant.....	50
VI. Arguments regarding companion case of Pacific Enterprises, Inc. v. The Dairy Queen.....	52
VII. Comments on appellant's points Number IX (page 70), X (page 73) and XI (page 74).....	52
VIII. Conclusion	54

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Aigeltinger, Inc. v. Burke (1917) 176 Cal. 621, 169 P. 373	35
Bates v. McTammany (1938) 10 Cal. 2d 697, 76 P. 2d 513..	43, 47
Bernheim v. Porter, 2 Cal. Unrep. 349, 4 P. 446.....	41
Butler v. Union Trust Co., 178 Cal. 195, 172 P. 601.....	49
Carrie v. Cloverdale Co., 90 Cal. 84, 27 P. 58.....	41
Castagnino v. Balletta (1889) 82 Cal. 250, 23 P. 127.....	30
Clafin Co. v. Gross, 112 Fed. 386.....	49
Coots v. General Motors Corp. (1934) 3 C.A. 2d 340, 39 P. 2d 838	40
Gribble v. Columbus Brewing Co. (1893) 100 Cal. 67, 34 P. 527.....	35
Irer v. Gawn (1929) 99 C.A. 17, 277 P. 1053.....	49
Kimball v. Gearhardt (1859) 12 Cal. 27.....	51
Lampher v. Washauer, 28 C.A. 457, 152 P. 933.....	41
Martin v. Burris (1922) 57 C.A. 739, 208 P. 174.....	52
Mervyn Investment Company v. Biber (1921) 184 Cal. 637, 194 P. 1037.....	28
Naylor v. Adams (1911) 15 C.A. 548, 115 P. 335.....	30
Newhall v. Joseph Levy Bag Co. (1912) 19 C.A. 9, 124 P. 875.....	35
Sessions v. Pacific Imp. Co. (1922) 57 C.A. 1, 206 P. 653..	30
Simmons v. Ratteree Land Co. (1932) 217 Cal. 201, 17 P. 2d 727	32
United States v. Johnson (1950) 181 F. 2d 577.....	27
Zeibak v. Nasser (1938) 12 Cal. 2d 1, 82 P. 2d 375..	43, 45, 46, 47

Codes

	Page
California Civil Code:	
Section 2432	45
California Corporations Code:	
Section 15038	45
Guam Civil Code:	
Section 355	31
Section 1646	27
Guam Code of Civil Procedure:	
Section 2102	40

Texts

80 ALR, page 1049.....	45
11 Cal. Jur. 2d, Sections 61 and 62.....	27
14 Cal. Jur., page 760.....	49
Restatement, Contracts, Section 80.....	39

Nos. 14,805 and 14,806
